• The Company reclassified redeemable non-controlling interest from permanent equity to temporary
equity.

11

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

Index
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

As a result of the errors described above, the Company concluded that the financial statements for the three and six
month periods ended June 30, 2015, were materially misstated. The consolidated statement of operations, consolidated
statement of comprehensive income (loss), consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statement of stockholders' equity
and consolidated statement of cash flows, as well as the corresponding Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements have been restated to reflect the correction of the aforementioned errors.
The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the
quarter ended June 30, 2015:
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As
Reported AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Reported AdjustmentsAsRestated

Services revenue $147,841 $— $147,841 $221,559 $ — $221,559
Sales revenue 133,141 — 133,141 261,231 — 261,231
Net revenue 280,982 — 280,982 482,790 — 482,790
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue - services 134,589 — 134,589 196,509 — 196,509
Cost of revenue - sales 110,909 — 110,909 221,445 — 221,445
Selling, general and administrative 26,476 — 26,476 49,529 459 49,988
Depreciation and amortization 5,236 242 5,478 10,242 491 10,733
Loss on sale or disposal of assets 498 — 498 971 — 971
Total operating expenses 277,708 242 277,950 478,696 950 479,646
Income (loss) from operations 3,274 (242 ) 3,032 4,094 (950 ) 3,144
Interest expense (10,041 ) — (10,041 ) (18,649 ) — (18,649 )
Amortization of debt discount (84 ) — (84 ) (176 ) — (176 )
Other income (expense), net (4,937 ) 771 (4,166 ) (4,744 ) 1,122 (3,622 )
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss) 1,822 — 1,822 1,051 — 1,051
Loss from continuing operations before
income (loss) from equity investees and
income tax benefit (expense)

(9,966 ) 529 (9,437 ) (18,424 ) 172 (18,252 )

Income (loss) from equity investees 1,429 — 1,429 (1,259 ) — (1,259 )
Income tax benefit (expense) (2,464 ) (214 ) (2,678 ) 3,369 (33 ) 3,336
Loss from continuing operations (11,001 ) 315 (10,686 ) (16,314 ) 139 (16,175 )
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations (11 ) — (11 ) (20 ) — (20 )
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — — — — —
Net loss (11,012 ) 315 (10,697 ) (16,334 ) 139 (16,195 )
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest (204 ) — (204 ) 57 — 57

Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. (11,216 ) 315 (10,901 ) (16,277 ) 139 (16,138 )
Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion 1,089 — 1,089 2,177 — 2,177
Net loss attributable to common stock and
participating preferred stockholders $(12,305 ) $315 $(11,990 ) $(18,454 ) $ 139 $(18,315 )

Basic loss per common share:

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Loss from continuing operations attributable to
HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.48 ) $0.01 $(0.47 ) $(0.74 ) $ — $(0.74 )

Gain (loss) from discontinued operations — — — — — —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — — — — —
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.48 ) $0.01 $(0.47 ) $(0.74 ) $ — $(0.74 )
Diluted loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.48 ) $0.01 $(0.47 ) $(0.74 ) $ — $(0.74 )

Gain (loss) from discontinued operations — — — — — —
Loss from sale of discontinued operations — — — — — —
Net loss attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.48 ) $0.01 $(0.47 ) $(0.74 ) $ — $(0.74 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 25,514 — 25,514 24,838 — 24,838
Diluted 25,514 — 25,514 24,838 — 24,838

12

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Index
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015 Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

As
Reported AdjustmentsAsRestated

Net loss $(11,012) $315 $(10,697) $(16,334) $ 139 $(16,195)
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 2,489 2550 5,039 (1,872 ) 2550 678
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale
securities, net of tax (2,327 ) — (2,327 ) (3,089 ) 911 (2,178 )

Less: Comprehensive (income) loss attributable
to the noncontrolling interest (204 ) — (204 ) 57 — 57

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(11,054) $2,865 $(8,189 ) $(21,238) $ 3,600 $(17,638)

HC2 HOLDING, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

13

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Index
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
As of June 30, 2015
As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $68,941 $— $68,941
Short-term investments 12,265 — 12,265
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable of
$2,345 and $2,760 at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively) 214,027 2,550 216,577

Costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 35,573 — 35,573

Deferred tax asset - current 1,701 — 1,701
Inventories 17,796 — 17,796
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 23,746 — 23,746
Assets held for sale 8,597 — 8,597
Total current assets 382,646 2,550 385,196
Restricted cash 7,188 — 7,188
Long-term investments 71,793 3,546 75,339
Property, plant and equipment, net 235,862 (7,630 ) 228,232
Goodwill 29,649 2,550 32,199
Other intangible assets, net 27,987 42 28,029
Deferred tax asset - long-term 20,998 (914 ) 20,084
Other assets 18,429 (851 ) 17,578
Total assets $794,552 $ (707 ) $793,845
Liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $81,644 $ (332 ) $81,312
Accrued interconnection costs 31,551 — 31,551
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 19,222 — 19,222
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 51,640 4,095 55,735
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on uncompleted
contracts 29,859 — 29,859

Accrued income taxes 912 — 912
Accrued interest 2,847 — 2,847
Current portion of long-term debt 12,752 — 12,752
Current portion of pension liability 6,037 (6,037 ) —
Total current liabilities 236,464 (2,274 ) 234,190
Long-term debt 374,321 — 374,321
Pension liability 28,501 1,942 30,443
Other liabilities 7,754 — 7,754
Total liabilities 647,040 (332 ) 646,708
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 11)
Temporary equity (See Note 13)

53,013 — 53,013

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value – 20,000,000 shares authorized; Series A -
30,000 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31,
2014; Series A-1 - 10,000 and 11,000 shares issued and outstanding at June
30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively; Series A-2 - 14,000  and 0
shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014,
respectively
Redeemable non-controlling interest — 4,362 4,362
Total temporary equity 53,013 4,362 57,375
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value – 80,000,000 shares authorized;
25,623,982 and 23,844,711 shares issued and 25,592,356 and 23,813,085
shares outstanding at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively

26 — 26

Additional paid-in capital 150,537 (4,674 ) 145,863
Accumulated deficit (58,157 ) (2,145 ) (60,302 )
Treasury stock, at cost – 31,626  shares at June 30, 2015 and December 31,
2014, respectively (378 ) — (378 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (20,139 ) 396 (19,743 )
Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders' equity before noncontrolling
interest 71,889 (6,423 ) 65,466

Noncontrolling interest 22,610 1,686 24,296
Total stockholders' equity 94,499 (4,737 ) 89,762
Total liabilities, temporary equity and stockholders' equity $794,552 $ (707 ) $793,845

14

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Index
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(in thousands)

As of June 30, 2015
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Common Stock $26 $— $26
Additional Paid-In Capital 150,537 (4,674 ) 145,863
Treasury Stock (378 ) — (378 )
Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) (58,157 ) (2,145 ) (60,302 )
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) (20,139 ) 396 (19,743 )
Noncontrolling Interest 22,610 1,686 24,296
Total Stockholders' Equity $94,499 $(4,737 ) $89,762

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(16,334 ) $139 $(16,195 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by
operating activities:
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable 201 — 201
Share-based compensation expense 4,599 459 5,058
Depreciation and amortization 14,049 491 14,540
Amortization of deferred financing costs 696 — 696
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets 971 (1,122 ) (151 )
(Gain) loss on sale of investments (164 ) — (164 )
Equity investment (income)/loss 1,259 — 1,259
Amortization of debt discount 176 — 176
Deferred income taxes (4,881 ) 33 (4,848 )
Other, net 198 — 198
Unrealized foreign currency transaction (gain) loss on intercompany and
foreign debt (46 ) — (46 )

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (61,495 ) — (61,495 )
(Increase) decrease in costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings
on uncompleted contracts (7,229 ) — (7,229 )

(Increase) decrease in inventories (2,718 ) — (2,718 )
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other current assets (778 ) — (778 )

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

23

(Increase) decrease in other assets 379 — 379
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 455 — 455
Increase (decrease) in accrued interconnection costs 21,041 — 21,041
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll and employee benefits 4 — 4
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses and other current liabilities 16,739 4,095 20,834
Increase (decrease) in billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings
on uncompleted contracts (12,119 ) — (12,119 )

Increase (decrease) in accrued income taxes 1,500 — 1,500
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest (278 ) — (278 )
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (972 ) — (972 )
Increase (decrease) in pension liability (3,144 ) (4,095 ) (7,239 )
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (47,891 ) — (47,891 )
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,914 ) — (12,914 )
Sale of property and equipment and other assets 1,002 — 1,002
Purchase of equity investments (8,643 ) — (8,643 )

15

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

24

Index
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

Sale of equity investments 1,026 — 1,026
Sale of assets held for sale 1,479 — 1,479
Purchase of available-for-sale securities (10,857 ) — (10,857 )
Sale of available-for-sale securities — — —
Investment in debt securities (19,347 ) — (19,347 )
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired — — —
Purchase of noncontrolling interest (222 ) — (222 )
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash (721 ) — (721 )
Net cash used in investing activities (49,197 ) — (49,197 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term obligations 294,346 — 294,346
Principal payments on long-term obligations (245,724 ) — (245,724 )
Payment of fees on restructuring of debt — — —
Payment of deferred financing costs (1,137 ) — (1,137 )
Proceeds from sale of common stock, net — — —
Proceeds from sale of preferred stock, net 14,033 — 14,033
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants and stock options — — —
Payment of dividends (2,038 ) — (2,038 )
Payment of dividend equivalents — — —
Taxes paid in lieu of shares issued for share-based compensation — — —
Net cash provided by financing activities 59,480 — 59,480
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,429 ) — (1,429 )
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (39,037 ) — (39,037 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 107,978 — 107,978
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $68,941 $— $68,941
Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $20,157 $— $20,157
Cash paid for taxes $856 $— $856
Preferred stock dividends and accretion $2,177 $— $2,177
Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment under financing
arrangements $1,808 $— $1,808

Property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable $822 $— $822
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock $1,000 $— $1,000

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation—The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the